PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

HUMAN SCIENCES RESEARCH COUNCIL BILL

[B 16B-2007]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Science and Technology (National Assembly))

[B 16C—2007]

No. of copies printed 800

ISBN 978-1-77037-296-2

ELECTRICITY REGULATION AMENDMENT BILL [B 20—2006]

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 3, from line 18, to omit the definition of "**Promotion of Access to Justice Act**" and to substitute with the following definition:

"**Promotion of Administrative Justice Act**" means the Promotion of Administrative Justice Act, 2000 (Act No. 3 of 2000)

CLAUSE 5

- 1. On page 4, from line 42, to omit "subsection (3)" and to substitute the following:
 - (3) The Minister appoints members of the Board after—
 - (a) publishing a notice in the Government *Gazette* and two national newspapers circulating in the Republic calling upon members of the public to nominate persons contemplated in subsection (2) (a) and (b);
 - (b) appointing a panel of experts to compile a short-list of not more than twenty (20) persons from the nominees referred to in paragraph (a);
 - (c) the chairperson of the panel has submitted a short-list of candidates together with their curriculum vitae to the Minister who must submit it to the National Assembly for approval; and
 - (d) the National Assembly has submitted to the Minister an approved short-list from which to select.
- 2. On page 5, in line 23, to omit "Access to Justice Act, 2000 (Act No.3 of 2000)" and to substitute "Administrative Justice Act".

Printed by Creda Communications ISBN 978-1-77037-296-2